Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra, Village Gillian, PO Mianni, Distt Hoshiarpur – 144202

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O DGP, PB, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority
O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2459 of 2019

Present: Sh. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: ASI, Purshotam Kumar along with Sh. Rajesh Kumar (HC)

(94173-78097).

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.02.2020.

2. Respondent, ASI Purshotam Kumar requested for an adjournment in this case as earlier information was denied to supply due to Canadian PR of the appellant.

Versus

3. Appellant, Sh. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra is present for today's hearing.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity was given to the respondent PIO to supply the reply/information to the appellant but respondent PIO failed to do so. A last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to comply with the previous order of the Commission dated 12.02.2020.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 27.04.2020 at 11:00 A.M.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh **17.03.2020**

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. S. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra, Village Gillian, PO Mianni, Distt Hoshiarpur – 144202

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O DGP, PB, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 2491 of 2019

Sh. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Hemant Kumar (Sub-Inspector).

ORDER

Present:

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.02.2020.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

Versus

- 3. Respondent, Sh. Hemant Kumar states that partial requisite information relates with secret reports which are exempted to supply and rest of the information has already been supplied to the appellant in other case which was decided by the bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Khushwant Singh. He presented documents in this regard during the hearing. He added that reply has already been supplied to the appellant
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that supplied reply/information is sufficient. Therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh **17.03.2020**

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. S. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra,

Village Gillian, PO Mianni, Distt Hoshiarpur – 144202

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O DGP, PB, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2492 of 2019

Present: Sh. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Hemant Kumar (Sub-Inspector).

ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.02.2020.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Hemant Kumar states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra states that he is satisfied with the supplied reply.
- 4. As the reply/information stands supplied, no cause of action is required in this case.

Hence, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh **17.03.2020**

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Hardial Singh, (9877709415) S/o Sh Shers Singh, R/o VPO Dhablan, Tehsil & Distt Patiala.

Versus

Appeal Case No.: 1248 of 2019

Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O DDPO, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority O/o DDPO, Patiala.`

Respondents

Present: Nobody present.

ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.02.2020.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Hardial Singh is present in the Commission but has not appeared to represent this case.
- 3. Respondent PIO is not present for today's hearing but a letter no. 153 dated 11.03.2020 signed by DDPO has been received in the Commission vide diary no. 5003 dated 17.03.2020 showing that 33 pages sent to the appellant. This letter is taken on record.
- 4. After examining the case file, it is observed that a letter dated 13.02.2020 has been received from the appellant in the Commission vide diary no. 3020 dated 14.02.2020 through which appellant requesting therein to transfer this case to another bench on the baseless allegations on the bench of undersigned but there is no need to transfer this case.
- 5. A last and final opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.04.2020 at 11:00 A.M.
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh **17.03.2020**

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sandeep Singh, (7626094125)

S/o Sh Kulwainder Singh, R/o No 162, Near Khakh Patti Gurdwra, Gobindgarh, PO Jugiana, Distt Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Police Post Incharge, PB Police, On Ludhiana – Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Police Commissioner, Mini Seretariate, Ferozepur Road Ludhiana

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3385 of 2019

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Satwinder Singh (HC)

<u>ORDER</u>

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.02.2020.
- 2. Representative of the appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia states that incomplete information has been received from the respondent PIO.
- 3. On this, respondent, Sh. Satwinder Singh assures that he will supply the pending information to the appellant within three days from today. He submits a reply signed by respondent, O/o Chowki Ishwar Colony, Thana Focal Point, Ludhiana along with enclosures, which is taken on record.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent to the supply the pending information to the appellant before the next date of hearing along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing.
- 5. Appellant is also advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **08.04.2020 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

S/o 8/237, Jagrao Road, Mandi Mullapur, Distt Ludhiana- 141101

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police (Rural), Jagraon, Districts Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana Range, Near Old Courts Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2604 of 2019 Nobody on behalf of the appellant Present:

For the respondent: ASI Jagdish Singh.

ORDER

1.

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.02.2020. 2. Respondent, ASI, Jagdish Singh states that requisite information is voluminous in nature.

- 3. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 17.03.2020 has been received by the bench of undersigned stating that no record was made available for the inspection and he is unable to attend today's hearing. This email is taken on record.
- After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, a last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to supply the attested copy of requisite information upto 50 pages as per the previous order of the Commission dated 22.10.2019 before the next date of hearing along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing.
- 5. A last and final opportunity is also given to the appellant to represent this case on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 28.04.2020 at 11:00 A.M.
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Surinderjit Singh, (8872229655, 9872704655)

Late Sh. Gurucharan Singh Village Chak Wasan, PO Bham, Tehsil Batala, Block, Sh. Hargobindpur, Distt. Gusrdaspur.

Versus

Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Chak Wasan Block, Sri Hargobindpur, Distt Gurdaspur.

Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 1141 of 2019

Present: Sh. Surinderjit Singh, the complainant in person.

Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.02.2020.
- 2. Complainant, Sh. Surinderjit Singh states that neither requisite information nor compensation has been received from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the complainant and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to comply with the previous order of the Commission dated 12.02.2020 and to be present in person on the next date of hearing, failing to which case action as per RTI Act will be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.04.2020 at 11:00 A.M.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC wissilling State Information

Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

S/o 8/237, Jagrao Road, Mandi Mullapur, Distt Ludhiana- 141101

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of

Police, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2593 of 2019
Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: ASI, Avtar Singh

ORDER

Present:

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.02.2020.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta intimated the Commission through telephonic message that he is unable to attend today's hearing and he has sent an email in this regard.
- 3. Respondent, ASI Avtar Singh is present without rejoinder as respondent PIO was directed to file as per the previous hearing held on 12.02.2020.
- 4. After examining the case file, it is observed that email dated 17.03.2020 from the appellant is received as he informed the bench of undersigned through telephonic message stating that appellant had provided complete detailed deficiencies to the PIO dated 12.02.2020. This email is taken on record.
- 5. After examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to comply with the previous order of the Commission dated 12.02.2020 and to be present in person on the next date of hearing, failing to which case action as per RTI Act will be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.04.2020 at 11:00 A.M.
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Nitesh Thakral (92168-10168)

S/o Sh. Ashok Thakral House No. 585, Urban Estate, Sector-8, Karnal-132001

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar

Respondent

APPEAL CASE NO. 219 of 2020

Present: Sh. Ashok Thakral, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: ASI, Puran Singh

ORDER

- This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.02.2020.
- 2. Respondent, ASI Puran Singh states that concerned official is unable to attend today's hearing as he is engaged in other matter before the Hon'ble High Court. He handed over the brought information to the representative of the appellant, Sh. Ashok Thakral, during the hearing.
- 3. After gone through the supplied information, representative of the appellant, Sh. Ashok Thakral states that he is not satisfied with the supplied information and requested the Commission to supply the pending information.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to bring the original record relates with point no. 4,5,6,7 and 8 to present before the Commission on the next date of hearing.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **25.03.2020 at 11:00 A.M.**
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh.S. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra,

Village Gillian, PO Mlani, Distt Hoshiarpur-144202

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 2645 of 2019

Present: S. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Purshotam Kumar (ASI) along with Sh. Rajesh Kumar (HC)

(94173-78097).

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.02.2020.

2. Appellant, S. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

- 3. Respondent, ASI Purshotam Kumar requested for an adjournment in this case.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to go through the RTI application and supply the requisite information to the appellant as per RTI Act along with directions to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. Appellant, S. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra is advised to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) on the next date to clear the facts of this case positively.
- 6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 27.04.2020 at 11:00 A.M.
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Renu Sharma,

D/o Sh. Rakesh Sharma, Vill. Ramgarh Sikri, Tehsil Mukerian, Distt. Hoshiarpur.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat officer, Talwara.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Addl. Deputy Commissioner (General)

Hoshiarpur Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2046 of 2019

Present: Ms. Renu Sharma, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Naresh Kumar (PIO-cum-PS, Block Talwara).

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.02.2020.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Naresh Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. He added that he has brought the original record to present before the Commission. He handed over a compensation cheque amounting Rs. 2,000/- (Cheque no. 294037) to the appellant during the hearing. He further added that he has deposited the penalty amount Rs. 10,000/- in the Government Treasury as per the previous order of the Commission. He submits a copy of compensation cheque, which is taken on record. He also submits a reply vide letter no. 754 dated 16.03.2020 signed by BDPO, Talwara along with copy of penalty deposited challan, which is also taken on record.
- 3. Appellant, Ms. Renu Sharma inspected the original record during the hearing and it is observed that as per the official record, information has already been supplied to the appellant. Respondent PIO has also been supplied the compensation cheque to the appellant and deposited the imposed penalty amounting Rs. 10,000/- to the Government Treasury. Therefore, no cause of further action in required this case.
- 4. In wake of above, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra, Village Gillian, PO Miani, Distt Hoshiarpur-144202

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DGP, PB, Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2458 of 2019

Present: Sh. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Purshotam Kumar (ASI) along with Sh. Rajesh.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.02.2020.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Purshotam Kumar states that reply has already been given to the appellant.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Harbhajan Singh Ghotra states that he is satisfied with the supplied reply and has no objection to close this case.
- 4. As the appellant is satisfied with the supplied, therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kuldip Singh

Sohian Road , Rajgarh Colony, Ward No 7, Sangrur. (M: 9888123403)

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Secretary, School Education Dept, PB Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, School Education Dept, PB

Chandigarh.. Respondents

Appeal Case No.: 3954 of 2019

Versus

Present: Sh. Kuldip Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Ms. Sukhjeet Kaur (SA-cum-APIO).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.01.2020.

2. Appellant, Sh. Kuldip Singh states that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, Ms. Sukhjeet Kaur states that inquiry report had already been sent to the concerned official for comments/remarks so it could not be supplied to the appellant at present. She assures that after completion of the process it will be provided to the appellant.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed** with the directions to the respondent PIO to supply the report to the appellant after completion of the process.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

S/o 8/237, Jagrao Road, Mandi Mullapur, Distt Ludhiana- 141101.

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Director Bureau Of Investigation, Punjab Police, HQ, Sector -9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director Bureau Of Investigation, Punjab Police, HQ, Sector -9, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appellant

Appeal Case No.: 3391 of 2019 Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: ASI, Jagdish Singh, Sh. Ram Parshad (SA) along with Sh.

Parminder Singh (Superintendent-cum-APIO)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.02.2020.

2. Respondent, ASI Jagdish Singh states that reply has already been sent to the appellant.

3. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta sent an email dated 17.03.2020 to the bench of undersigned showing that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO. He also mentioned that he is unable to attend today's hearing.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send the brought reply to the appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing. One more opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through his representative(s), who is well aware about the facts of this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

- Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 27.04.2020 at 11:00 A.M. 5.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.03.2020

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

S/o 8/237, Jagrao Road, Mandi Mullapur, Distt Ludhiana- 141101

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Director Bureau Of Investigation, Punjab Police, HQ, Sector -9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director Bureau Of Investigation, Punjab Police, HQ, Sector -9, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3392 of 2019

Nobody on behalf of the appellant. Present:

For the respondent: ASI, Jagdish Singh, Sh. Ram Parshad (SA) along with Sh.

Parminder Singh (Superintendent-cum-APIO)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.02.2020.

2. Respondent, ASI Jagdish Singh states reply has already been sent to the appellant.

Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta intimated through telephonic message to the bench of 3. undersigned that he is unable to attend today's hearing.

After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through his representative(s), who is well aware about the facts of this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 27.04.2020 at 11:00 A.M.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.03.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

S/o 8/237, Jagrao Road, Mandi Mullapur, Distt Ludhiana- 141101

Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Director Bureau Of Investigation, Punjab Police, HQ, Sector -9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director Bureau Of Investigation, Punjab Police, HQ, Sector -9, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3393 of 2019

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: ASI, Jagdish Singh, Sh. Ram Parshad (SA) along with Sh.

Parminder Singh (Superintendent-cum-APIO)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.02.2020.

- 2. Respondent, ASI Jagdish Singh states reply has already been sent to the appellant.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta intimated through telephonic message to the bench of undersigned that he is unable to attend today's hearing.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the appellant to represent this case in person or through his representative(s), who is well aware about the facts of this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 27.04.2020 at 11:00 A.M.
- 6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 17.03.2020